
FY 2019 

STATE OF NORTH CAROLINA       FIRST AMENDMENT 

        TO THE ANNUAL FUNDING AGREEMENT  

COUNTY OF WAKE        FISCAL YEAR 2019 

         

THIS CONTRACT AMENDMENT is between Alliance Behavioral Healthcare, a political subdivision of the 

State of North Carolina (hereinafter referred to as “Alliance”) and the County of Wake, a political subdivision of 

the State of North Carolina, (hereinafter referred to as “Wake County”). 

 

WITNESSETH: 

 

THAT WHEREAS, Alliance and Wake County entered into the Annual Funding Agreement for Fiscal Year 

2019 dated July 1, 2018, for the administration and purchase of Mental Health, Intellectual/Developmental 

Disability and Substance Abuse (“MH/I-DD/SA”) services for eligible Wake county residents, (hereinafter the 

“Original Agreement”); and 

 

WHEREAS, Pursuant to the Original Agreement, Wake County entered into a FY2019 funding commitment to 

Alliance for MH/I-DD/SA services for eligible Wake County residents in the amount of $18,531,388 for the 

administration and purchase of MH/I-DD/SA services as specified in the funding agreement; and  

 

WHEREAS, Alliance, Wake County and the Wake County Sheriff’s Office have negotiated changes to services 

provided in the Criminal Justice Program Category identified in the funding agreement; and  

 

WHEREAS, Alliance and Wake County desire to amend the Original Agreement, to reduce the Criminal Justice 

Program Category by $400,000 to a new amount of $1,041,446 and subsequently, reduce the Total funded 

through this Agreement from $18,531,388 to $18,131,388; and  

 

WHEREAS, all other terms and conditions of the Original Agreement not inconsistent with the terms and 

conditions set forth below shall remain in full force and effect. 

 

NOW THEREFORE, for and in consideration for the mutual covenants and agreements made herein, the parties 

agree to amend the Original Agreement as follows: 

 

1. Pursuant to Section 3.1 of the Original Agreement, program category funding chart shall be  

amended to read as follows: 

 

Program Category Amount 

  Crisis Services  $       8,668,000  

  Treatment           4,789,011  

  Criminal Justice              941,446  

  Residential           1,120,344  

  Supports           1,937,591  

  Recovery              385,567  

  Administrative Support              289,429  

Total funded through this Agreement  $     18,131,388  

  Crisis Services – WakeBrook*         10,700,912 

Total FY 18 Funding  $     28,932,300 

 

 

2. Except for the changes made herein, the Original Agreement shall remain in full force and effect to 

the extent not inconsistent with this Amendment. In the event that there is a conflict between the 

Original Agreement and this Amendment, this Amendment shall control. 



FY 2019 

 

 

 

 

 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have expressed their agreement to these terms by causing this Contract 

Amendment to be executed by their duly authorized office or agent.  This Contract Amendment shall be effective 

as of the date herein. 

 

COUNTY OF WAKE, NORTH CAROLINA   ALLIANCE BEHAVIORAL HEALTHCARE 

 

 

By: ____________________________________ By: __________________________________ 

       Rob Robinson, CEO / Area Director 

David Ellis, County Manager  

 

       This instrument has been pre-audited in  the manner  

       required by the Local Government Budget and Fiscal  

       Control Act. 

 

 

 

       _______________________________________________ 

                Alliance Behavioral Healthcare Finance Officer 


